27 NCAC 03 .0404 FEES FOR GENERAL APPLICANTS 

(a)  The application specified in .0402(a) shall be accompanied by a fee of eight hundred and fifty dollars ($850.00), 

if the applicant is not, and has not been, a licensed attorney in any other jurisdiction, or by a fee of one thousand six 

hundred fifty dollars ($1,650), if the applicant is or has been a licensed attorney in any other jurisdiction; provided 

that if the applicant is filing after the deadline set out in Rule .0403(a), but before the deadline set forth in Rule 

.0403(b), the application shall also be accompanied by a late fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00). 

(b)  A Supplemental Application shall be accompanied by a fee of four hundred dollars ($400.00). 

(c)  Beginning with the July 2028 bar examination, the application specified in Rule .0402(a) shall be accompanied 

by a fee of one thousand and twenty-five dollars ($1,025) if the applicant is not, and has not been, a licensed attorney 

in any other jurisdiction, or by a fee of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,825) if the applicant is 

or has been a licensed attorney in any other jurisdiction; provided that if the applicant is filing after the deadline set 

out in Rule .0403(a), but before the deadline set forth in Rule .0403(b), the application shall also be accompanied by 

a late fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00). 

(d)  Beginning with the July 2028 bar examination, a Supplemental application shall be accompanied by a fee of five 

hundred and seventy-five dollars ($575.00). 

History Note: Authority G.S. 84-21; 84-24; 

Eff. February 1, 2025; 

Amendments Approved by the Supreme Court: December 10, 2025. 

SECTION .0500 - REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICANTS 

27 NCAC 03 .0501 REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL APPLICANTS (EFFECTIVE UNTIL

[...]

In the case of a member of the North Carolina National Guard, 

this term includes an order from the Governor of North Carolina pursuant to Chapter 127A 

of the General Statutes.  

(3) Application Fee.  

(a) For servicemembers, the application fee is one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).  

(b) For spouses of servicemembers, there is no application fee.  

History Note: Authority G.S. 84-21; 84-24; 

Eff. February 1, 2025; 

Amendments Approved by the Supreme Court: December 10, 2025. 

27 NCAC 03 .0504 REQUIREMENTS FOR TRANSFER APPLICANTS (EFFECTIVE UNTIL APRIL

[...]

(4) have filed with the Executive Director, upon such forms as may be supplied by the Board, a typed 

application in duplicate, containing the same information and documentation required of general 

applicants under Rule .0402(a); 

(5) have paid with the application an application fee of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), if 

the applicant is licensed in any other jurisdiction, or one thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars 

($1,275) if the applicant is not licensed in any other jurisdiction, no part of which may be refunded 

to an applicant whose application is denied or to an applicant who withdraws, unless the 

withdrawing applicant filed with the Board a written request to withdraw, in which event, the Board

[...]

application in duplicate, containing the same information and documentation required of general 

applicants under Rule .0402(a); 

(5) have paid with the application an application fee of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), if 

the applicant is licensed in any other jurisdiction, or one thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars 

($1,275) if the applicant is not licensed in any other jurisdiction, no part of which may be refunded 

to an applicant whose application is denied or to an applicant who withdraws, unless the 

withdrawing applicant filed with the Board a written request to withdraw, in which event, the Board